

Exhibit A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-03220-DLF

**BRIEF OF STATE AND REGIONAL HOSPITAL ASSOCIATIONS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Scott D. Gallisdorfer (D.C. Bar No. 1024619)
BASS, BERRY & SIMS PLC
21 Platform Way South, Suite 3500
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
Telephone: (615) 742-7926
scott.gallisdorfer@bassberry.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. 340B Rebate Models are Different than Virtual Inventory Replenishment Models.4

 A. Pharmacies have used virtual inventory replenishment models for decades, including for reasons unrelated to the 340B Program, and longstanding HRSA guidance confirms covered entities can use them without prior approval.....5

 B. Replenishment models allow covered entities to make upfront purchases at 340B prices, whereas the rebate proposal would prohibit upfront 340B purchases.....9

 II. Even if the Secretary Has Authority to Approve a Rebate Model, HRSA’s ADAP Guidance Does Not Make its Rejection of the Rebate Proposal Arbitrary and Capricious.12

 A. HRSA explained why the ADAP rebate model was needed for ADAPs and not for other covered entities.13

 B. Lilly’s rebate proposal differs from the ADAP rebate model in ways that would prevent it from meeting HRSA’s ADAP rebate model requirements.....17

 III. 340B Rebate Models Are Not Necessary to Implement the IRA Medicare Negotiation Program.20

 A. The IRA does not require 340B rebates.....20

 B. CMS guidance recognizes another option for manufacturers to provide the MFP that would prevent 340B duplication and does not require 340B rebates.21

 C. CMS guidance recognizes a credit/debit ledger system to prevent duplication retrospectively, and there are proven models for covered entities to submit retrospective 340B claim files.23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Portland Retail Druggists Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. 724 (2022).....	1
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	24
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Gilbert v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Health Alliance Hospitals, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.D.C. 2015).....	16
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Karczewski v. DCH Mission Valley LLC</i> , 862 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	7
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. FERC</i> , 118 F.4th 361 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	2
<i>TransCanada Pipelines Ltd. v. FERC</i> , 878 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Univ. Med. Ctr. of S. Nev. v. Shalala</i> , 173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	1
<i>Vanda Pharms., Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 2023 WL 6035663 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2023)	16
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)(L)(iii).....	9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B)	5

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(1)20

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(d)20

Other Authorities

Apexus, FAQ 1343 (Nov. 10, 2014),
<https://www.340bpvp.com/search#q=1343&tab=faq>7

Apexus, GPO Prohibition Hospitals Sample Policy and Procedure Manual
 (DSH/PED/CAN),
<https://www.340bpvp.com/Documents/Public/340B%20Tools/sample-policy-and-procedure-manual-gpo-prohibition-hospitals.docx>9

CMS, Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Final Guidance,
 Implementation of Sections 1191 – 1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial
 Price Applicability Year 2027 and Manufacturer Effectuation of the
 Maximum Fair Price in 2026 and 2027 (Oct. 2, 2024),
<https://www.cms.gov/files/document/medicare-drug-price-negotiation-final-guidance-ipay-2027-and-manufacturer-effectuation-mfp-2026-2027.pdf>21, 22, 23

Drug Pricing Program Notice, Release No. 2013-1, Statutory Prohibition on
 Group Purchasing Organization Participation (Feb. 7, 2013),
<https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/opa/prohibition-gpo-participation-02-07-13.pdf>11

Fed. Trade Comm’n, University of Michigan Advisory Opinion Letter to Dykema
 Gossett (Apr. 9, 2010),
<https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/advisory-opinions/university-michigan/100409univmichiganopinion.pdf>6

Final Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992—
 Rebate Option, 63 Fed. Reg. 35239 (June 29, 1998) *passim*

Final Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992
 Entity Guidelines, 59 Fed. Reg. 25110 (May 13, 1994)5, 7

HHS OIG, OEI-05-99-00610, AIDS Drug Assistance Program Cost Containment
 Strategies (Sep. 2000), <https://oig.hhs.gov/documents/evaluation/2127/OEI-05-99-00610-Complete%20Report.pdf>14, 18

HRSA, Part B: AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP),
<https://ryanwhite.hrsa.gov/about/parts-and-initiatives/part-b-adap>13
